Mary S. Hobson Attorney & Counselor 999 Main, Suite 1103 Boise, ID 83702 208-385-8666 one and -5 pm 4: 57

one files contributed

April 5, 2006

#### VIA HAND DELIVERY

Jean D. Jewell, Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission 472 West Washington Boise, ID 83702-5983

RE: Docket No. QWE-T-06-06

Dear Ms. Jewell:

Enclosed for filing with this Commission are an original and seven (7) copies of **QWEST CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AGAINST MOUNTAINLAND COMMUNICATIONS, INC.** If you have any questions, please contact me. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Mary S. Hobson
Mary S. Hobson

**Enclosures** 

cc: Service List

Mary S. Hobson (ISB. No. 2142) 999 Main, Suite 1103 Boise, ID 83702 Tel: 208-385-8666 mary.hobson@qwest.com

Adam L. Sherr Corporate Counsel, Qwest 1600 7th Avenue, Room 3206 Seattle, WA 98191 Tel: (206) 398-2507 adam.sherr@qwest.com

Attorneys for Qwest Corporation

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Office of the Secretary RECEIVED

APR - 5 2006

Boise, Idaho

### BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

## **QWEST CORPORATION,**

# Complainant,

v.

Mountain Communications, Inc. dba
Earl's Distributing, Inc.; Gem State
Communications, Inc. dba Idaho
Communications; Idaho Mobile
Telephone a/k/a Idaho Phone Service, Inc.
a/k/a Idaho Mobilephone a/k/a Idaho
Mobile Phone service, Inc.; JJC, Inc. dba
Intermountain Communications; Radio
Service Company; and Teton
Communications, Inc.

Respondents

Docket No. QWE-T-06-06

QWEST CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AGAINST MOUNTAINLAND COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Qwest Corporation (Qwest), by and through its attorneys of record, moves to dismiss its Complaint against Respondent Mountainland Communications, Inc., (Mountainland), with prejudice and with each party bearing its own costs and fees. This Motion is made on the grounds that Qwest and Mountainland have reached an agreement that addresses the issues raised in Qwest's Complaint in this case. As a result of its agreement, Mountainland is not required to file a response or otherwise participate in the above-captioned matter. Counsel for Qwest has spoken with Mountainland's representative, Dean Dalling, who stated that Mountainland has no objection to Qwest's Motion to Dismiss.

DATED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Maniston

Mary S. Hobson (ISB. No. 2142)

999 Main. Suite 1103

Boise, ID 83702

Adam L. Sherr Corporate Counsel, Qwest 1600 7th Avenue, Room 3206 Seattle, WA 98191

Attorneys for Qwest Corporation

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing QWEST CORPORATION'S

# Motion to Dismiss Complaint Against Mountainland Communications, Inc. was served on

the 5th day of April, 2006 on the following individuals:

Jean D. Jewell Idaho Public Utilities Commission 472 West Washington Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83702 Telephone (208) 334-0300 Facsimile: (208) 334-3762 jjewell@puc.state.id.us	<u>X</u>	Hand Delivery U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email
Weldon Stutzman Idaho Public Utilities Commission 472 West Washington Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, ID 83702 Telephone (208) 334-0300 Facsimile: (208) 334-3762	<u>X</u>	Hand Delivery U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email
Mountainland Communications, Inc. dba Earl's Distributing, Inc. c/o Dean Dalling 525 Park Ave Idaho Falls, ID 83402	<u>X</u> <u>X</u> _	Hand Delivery U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email
GEM State Communications, Inc. dba Idaho Communications c/o Kirby L. Ortiz 1976 Century Way Boise, ID 83709	<u>X</u>	Hand Delivery U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email
Idaho Mobile Telephone a/k/a Idaho Phone Service, Inc. a/k/a Idaho Mobilephone a/k/a Idaho Mobile Phone Service, Inc c/o Donald Keeler 7478 Lemhi Boise, ID 83706	<u>X</u> 	

dba Intermountain Communications c/o James E. Monroe III 808 N 4 <sup>th</sup> St Coeur D'Alene, ID 83814	<u>X</u>	U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email
Radio Service Company c/o Dale D. Avery 659 So. 3000 Burley, ID 83318	<u>X</u>	Hand Delivery U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email
Teton Communications, Inc. c/o Richard E. Hafla 545 S. Utah Avenue Idaho Falls, ID 83401	<u>X</u>	Hand Delivery U. S. Mail Overnight Delivery Facsimile Email

Mary S. Hobson Attorney for Qwest Corporation